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Cush Lowmount Compac-Trac

25,000# Gross Suspension Weight Rating
Note: 12.25" brake only
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 Optional, Installed Lift Kit -005L

Cush Trailer Suspension
Model: CLC-25-005/L 

Load Per Axle* (lbs.) Req'd PSI
25,450 100
22,900 90
20,350 80
17,850 70
15,300 60
12,850 50
10,350 40

Decal Part No: C0174-5

Load/Air Spring PSI @ 6" Ride Height

*Approximate Values, Calibrate/Appl.
(Air Spring Part No. C0079) 

AXLE WELD

CUSH GENERAL INSTALLATION NOTES, SEE CUSH SERVICE/INSTALLATION MANUAL

Customer to torque all fasteners!

General Fastener Torque Specs Size Thread Grade Min. Max. Min Max.

Air Spring Mount Bolt  3/8 16-UNC 5/B 25 35 34 47

Air Spring Bottom Mount Nut  1/2 13-UNC 5/B 25 35 34 47

Air Spring Bottom Mount Bolt  1/2 13-UNC 5/B 40 50 54 68

TRAC-ALIGN Rack Lock Bolt  1/2 13-UNC 5/B 25 35 34 47

Brake Chamber Mounting Nut   5/8 11-UNC 5/B 100 110 136 149

(10K) U-Bolt Nut   5/8 11-UNC 8/C 180 210 244 285

Air Spring Top Mount Nut  3/4 16-UNF 5/B 40 50 54 68

Nyloc Jam Nut  3/4 10-UNC A/B 80 100 108 136

Shock Mount Nut/Bolt  3/4 10-UNC 5/B 210 235 285 319

(15K) U-Bolt Nut / Pivot Bolt   3/4 10-UNC 8/C 330 380 447 515

(25K) U-Bolt Nut    7/8 14-UNF 8/C 475 525 644 712
Pivot Nut  (SecureLok/Securex)  7/8 9-UNC 8/C 550 600 746 813

(Ft*Lbs) (Nm)

General Application Dimension Variables - Installation Clearance Notes Supersede all Common Variables Shown 
"B" Ref. Suspension Beam(Hanger) Centers 34 35 40 41 40 39
"S" Ref. Air Spring Centers (2" inset/side) 30 31 36 37 36 35
"T" Ref. Axle Track 71.5" 71.5" 76.5" 77.5" 77.5" 77.5"
"C" Approx. Chamber Centers for Brake 9.75 9.75 14.75 15.75 15.75 15.75
"I" Ref. Inside of Tires Min (Hanger Style) 46.5 46.5 51.5 52.5 52.5 52.5

I nstallat ion Clearance Notes
1
2

0.75" minimum clearance must be maintained around air spring when it is at maximum diameter.
It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure that proper clearances exist at the tires: 1" minimum clearance required between top 
of tire and bottom of trailer structure when axle is at full jounce, 2" minimum clearance required between inside of tire and trailer 
frame structure for lateral movement, and there should be ample fore and aft clearances. 0.25" clearance is recommended between 
suspension beam and brake s-cam shaft.

INSTALLATION OF "TRAC-ALIGN" NOTES:
OVERVIEW: The "TRAC-Align" pivot joint features outside eccentric cam gear washer that cover the alignment
slot. The Trac-Align" was designed to give our customers extra pivot integrity with the addition of the optional
locking rack and a more familiar alignment means with the use of an eccentric cam adjustment. The
Trac-Align" also has bearing washer with tabs for use with a Cush axle-welding stand to have a more precise

fixturing of the suspension and axle at factory or customer integration. CAUTION: DO NOT APPLY undercoating
to the "Cush-Align" area until after alignment and torque of the pivot bolt.

 If you have the optional rack lock plate, loosen the rack lock bolts to allow eccentric cam movement.
The eccentric cam gear should always have the ½ square hole to the top.
Set the alignment gear indicator tab at 6 o'clock, the neutral position.  Snug the rack lock bolts and pivot bolts
of the "Trac-Align" to be tight enough to hold the joint together but loose enough to permit use of the
eccentric cam adjustment. Be sure that the eccentric cam plate is clamped down flush against the hanger side
and is not riding up the grounding nuts/bars.
For adjustment use a breaker bar in the ½ square hole or use a box wrench on the lower eccentric cam gear
nut.
The Trac-Align gives you 3/8 pivot movement fore and aft per hanger side. (see Installation Manual)
To align the axle, rotate the alignment gear of one side of the suspension to get the axle aligned. If needed,
go to the other side of the    suspension and rotate the alignment gear in the opposite direction to fully align
the axle.
After alignment, clamp the joint per Cush torque specifications. After alignment, the suspension installer can
weld the outside washer to the hanger side with 1/2" welds to prevent tampering & for off-road applications.


